assets(1)  (0.03)  (0.03)  (0.09)  (0.09)

Adjusted diluted EPS $ 0.57 $ 0.52 $ 1.68 $ 1.45
Weighted-average shares outstanding(2)  43,094,099  43,672,026  43,345,777  43,930,237
(1) Income tax effect of Special Items and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the

tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item or amortization occurred.  For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2021
and 2020, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a
result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

(2) 214,322 and 222,906 shares for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively, would have been dilutive to the
computation of earnings per share in an income position.

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended September 30,
2021 2020

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 35,070 $ 1,180 $ 36,250 $ 48,270 $ 1,740 $ 50,010
Less: Capital expenditures  (11,520)  —  (11,520)  (8,420)  —  (8,420)
Free Cash Flow  23,550  1,180  24,730  39,850  1,740  41,590
Net income (loss)  19,590  870  20,460  (100,870)  119,510  18,640
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  120 %  121 % NM  223 %

Nine months ended September 30,
2021 2020

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 77,740 $ 7,770 $ 85,510 $ 79,110 $ 7,100 $ 86,210
Less: Capital expenditures  (29,850)  —  (29,850)  (17,670)  —  (17,670)
Free Cash Flow  47,890  7,770  55,660  61,440  7,100  68,540
Net income (loss)  44,490  16,030  60,520  (103,450)  155,850  52,400
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  108 %  92 % NM  131 %

September 30,
2021

December 31,
2020

September 30,
2020

Long-term debt, net $ 393,600 $ 346,290 $ 295,550
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  136,960  73,950  99,740
Net Debt $ 256,640 $ 272,340 $ 195,810

10

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Forecasted Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance
(Unaudited - dollars per share)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2021

Low High
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 1.44 $ 1.53

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets(1)  0.49  0.49